the implementation of this provision from 2019 to 2024. In 2023, television broadcasters had to 
ensure that at least 35% of programmes had accessibility features. The detailed conditions for 
the use of accessibility features are laid down in a KRRiT Regulation.55 

One hundred and thirty nine (139) broadcasters were obliged to submit reports. In 129 
programmes, the obligation to include facilities was fulfilled in all four quarters of 2023, while in 
10 programmes, the share of facilities was found to be too low in at least one quarter. 
Information on the penalty decisions in connection with non-compliance with the above

[...]

catalogues whose number of catalogue users did not exceed 2 million in the previous calendar 
year. VoD providers must submit information on the fulfilment of this obligation to the National 
Broadcasting Council as part of their annual report by 31 March covering the previous year. 

One hundred and fifty one (151) reports from providers of on-demand audiovisual media 
services entered in the list of the Chairman of the National Broadcasting Council (KRRiT) that 
were subject to the reporting obligation in 2023 were audited. The inspection showed that in 7 
cases, the VoD provider provided audio description for people with visual impairments, at least

[...]

Monitoring of commercial communications 

In 2024, both scheduled and interventional monitoring of commercial communications 
broadcast and made available by broadcasters and VoD providers was carried out, including 
content offered by Polish YouTubers. One hundred and eighty six (186) TV programmes were 
monitored, as well as 9 local cable TV programmes, 300 radio programmes and 53 VoD services 
(635 programmes). 

Information regarding decisions to penalise media service providers for violating regulations 
governing the broadcasting of commercial communications is presented in Chapter 8 and in